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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE:

IMPORTANT!

Do not place objects on or against the cover or framework.

Do not tie cargo to the bed cover or framework.

Never allow children or pets to occupy pickup box while the cover  is closed.

The cover is not airtight.  Special care is required to keep cargo clean and dry.

While driving, the bed cover must be either:

Folded and secured with the latches and straps,

or unfolded and secured to the truck bed.

Do not stow the cover against the cab window.

Never use spray protectants, only use mild detergent soap and water to clean the bed cover.  

INSTALLATION

Lower the tailgate and wash the truck bed.

Soft Fold Bed Cover Owner’s Manual

Soft Folding Bed Cover
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1. If the truck has a drop-in bed liner, remove the liner from the truck.  If not, proceed to step 3.

NOTE:  Steps 1 through 4 are for 6’ beds only.

Trim off both front (cab) corners per dimensions shown.

If the truck has a spray-in bed liner,  use an M8 1.25 x 25mm tap to clean liner material out of the mounting holes.
If not, proceed to step 4

2.

3.
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10.5”
(267mm)

0.5”
(13mm) 1.5”

(38mm)

31000012-30 2.14.2023



2019+ Ranger

4. Attach the rail brackets to each corner.  Tuck the bracket snug under the truck bed rail.  Thread the two bolts into
the threaded bed holes and tighten.  Attach brackets on both sides.

The mounting
bolts come with
thread lock applied.

Torque the mounting bolts
to 29.5 ft-lb (40 N-m)

Page 3 of 10
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5. Install the bulkhead seal.  Clean the top of the bulkhead.  Peel the backing paper from the seal and apply to the
top of the bulkhead.  The seal should be oriented as shown, the seal should be flush with the inside face of the
bulkhead, and the seal should be snug between the bed rail caps.

Cab

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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6.

7.

Install foam block bulkhead seals.  Clean the top of the bulkhead underneath the bed rail cap.  Peel the paper
backing from the block and apply to the top of the bulkhead underneath the bed rail cap.  Install one foam block 
on each side. 

Plug the small holes in the corner of the bulkhead face.  Use a portion of the rubber sealant provided to plug the
holes indicated.  Plug the hole on both sides. 
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13.

14.

15.

OPENING SOFT FOLDING COVER

Pull the rear clamps down and unhook from the bed rail.  Slide the clamp away from the bed wall.

Fold the clamp into the rear bed cover rail to prevent damage when folding the cover.

Fold the cover forward.

Soft Folding Bed Cover
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16.

17.

18.

Secure the cover by fastening the straps to the front rail.  Tighten the straps to hold the cover 
securely in place.

COVER ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

Pull the rear clamp down and unhook from the truck rail.  Slide the clamp away from the bed wall.

Fold the clamps into the bed cover rail to prevent damage when folding.

Soft Folding Bed Cover
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20.

21.

22.

23.

NOTE:
Store the cover in a
dry location away from
potential damage.

19. Fold the cover forward.

Remove the cover from the vehicle.

If the bed cover is loose or shifts, check that all four clamps are secure and adjust if necessary.

If the bed cover is uneven, check the cover edge alignment with the front bed rail or bulkhead.  
Loosen the clamps and align per the installation instructions.  Then re-tighten all of the clamps.

Loosen the front clamps and position them away from the bed rail.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Soft Folding Bed Cover
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Remove any snow or foreign
matter before opening the cover.

Do NOT tow your vehicle from the
rear with this cover on your truck.

Additional Important Operating Tips 

The bed cover MUST be free of foreign material including snow and ice 
before opening panels.

Do NOT tow your vehicle from the rear with the bed cover on your truck.

Do NOT operate vehicle with objects on top of the cover.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE CAUTIONS MAY RESULT IN 

 

SEVERE DAMAGE AND WILL VOID YOUR WARRANTY!

Maintenance

It is recommended that you periodically check your cover is securely attached to your truck bed. Inspect the 
clamps and front mounting bolts to ensure they were properly installed and have not come loose or knocked out 
of adjustment during operation. Co s that are used with high frequency or that are subject to the vibrations and ver
impact from rough roadways can cause the cover to require adjustment.

LIMITED WARRANTY
All Ford part numbers provided are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship 
on products properly installed per the installation instructions provided with the product. This warranty covers repair 
or replacement of any defective product at no charge during the applicable warranty period listed below. Labor for 
replacement or service of defective product is not paid or reimbursed.

This limited warranty does not cover any damage, defect or malfunction caused by misuse, abuse, accident, improper 
installation, modification or improper or lack of maintenance. Incidental and consequential damages are not recoverable 
under this warranty. This warranty offers you specific legal rights. You may have additional or other rights as which vary 
from state to state or province to province. 

If you experience a warranty issue with this product please visit your Ford dealer.   If the repair is covered by the warranty 
above and completed by the dealership, labor is also covered by Ford -- Ford Warranty and Policy – Section 3. 

Please note that replacement component parts are available to assist consumers and dealers to resolve warranty 
and non-warranty issues as quickly as possible. 

USA 
Coverage which matches new vehicle warranty-- 
Ford - 3 years or 36,000 miles whichever comes 
first;  Lincoln 4 years or 50,000 miles whichever 
comes first.  

Whichever of the following options which pro
vides the greater benefit to the customer:  
1) 2 years / unlimited miles
or
2)  The remainder of the new vehicle warranty

OUTSIDE USA 
Coverage which matches new vehicle warranty 
Ford  - 3 years or 60,000 kilometers whichever 
comes first; Lincoln 4 years or 80,000 km which
ever comes first

Whichever of the following options which pro
vides the greater benefit to the customer:
1) 2 years / unlimited kilometers
or
2)  The remainder of the new vehicle warranty

Product which appears 
on New Vehicle  
Monroney Label  
(window sticker)  

Part purchased and 
installed during or 
after the original  
vehicle warranty

WARRANTY PERIOD

Cleaning the Top (Washing)

Standard automoti ater with a sofve soap and w t sponge or cloth is recommended for cleaning. Shammy dry to 
keep the finish brilliant. Wax is NOT recommended as it tends to fill in cracks and crevices, which
may affect the textured finish. Do NO ves.T use any harsh cleaners or abrasi

Soft Folding Bed Cover

Note to dealer: Ford dealers should contact by phone at 833-204-2604 and ask to speak to the Covers 
warranty administrator or by email to: Fordcare@truck-hero.com
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Manual del propietario de cubierta para caja plegable blanda

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

NOTA:

¡IMPORTANTE!

No coloque objetos sobre o contra la cubierta o el armazón.

No ate la carga a la cubierta o armazón de la caja.

Nunca permita que los niños o las mascotas ocupen la caja de la camioneta mientras la cubierta esté 

cerrada.

La cubierta no es hermética. Se requiere un cuidado especial para mantener la carga limpia y seca.

Al conducir, la cubierta de la caja debe estar:

plegada y asegurada con los fijadores y correas;

o desplegada y asegurada a la caja de la camioneta.

No guarde la cubierta contra la ventana de la cabina.

Nunca utilice protectores en aerosol, solo use jabón detergente suave y agua para limpiar la
cubierta de la caja.

INSTALACIÓN

Baje la puerta trasera y lave la caja de la camioneta.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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2.

3.
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NOTA:  Los pasos del 1 al 4 son solo para cajas de 6'.

Si la camioneta tiene un protector de caja rebatible, desmóntela. En caso contrario, continúe con el paso 3.

Recorte las dos esquinas delanteras (cabina) según las dimensiones que se muestran.

Si la camioneta tiene un spray de revestimiento para el protector de la caja, use un grifo M8 de 1,25 x 25 
mm para limpiar el material del revestimiento de los orificios de montaje.
En caso contrario, continúe con el paso 4.

10.5”
(267mm)

0.5”
(13mm) 1.5”

(38mm)

Cubierta para caja plegable blanda
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Fije los soportes del riel a cada esquina. Doble el soporte firmemente debajo del riel de la caja de la camioneta. 
Enrosque los dos pernos en los orificios roscados de la caja y ajústelos.  Fije los soportes en ambos lados.

Los pernos de 
montaje vienen 
con bloqueo 
de rosca.

Ajuste los pernos de montaje 
a 40 N-m (29,5 pies-lb).

Cubierta para caja plegable blanda

5.

Cabina

Instale la junta de sello de la mampara. Limpie la parte superior de la mampara. Despegue el papel protector de la 
junta y aplíquelo a la parte superior de la mampara. La junta debe estar orientada como se muestra, debe estar 
alineada con la cara interna de la mampara y debe estar ajustada entre los tapones de los rieles de la cama.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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6.

7.

Instale las juntas de la mampara de bloque de espuma. Limpie la parte superior de la mampara debajo del tapón del 
riel de la cama. Despegue el papel protector del bloque y aplíquelo en la parte superior de la mampara debajo del 
tapón del riel de la cama. Instale un bloque de espuma en cada lado.

Tape los pequeños orificios en la esquina del frente de la mampara. Use una porción del sellador de goma provisto 
para tapar los orificios indicados. Tape el orificio en ambos lados.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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13.

14.

15.

APERTURA DE LA CUBIERTA PLEGABLE BLANDA

Tire de las abrazaderas traseras hacia abajo y desenganche del riel de la caja.  Deslice la abrazadera 
lejos de la pared de la caja.

Doble la abrazadera en el riel trasero de la cubierta de la caja para evitar daños al doblar la cubierta.

Doble la cubierta hacia adelante.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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16.

17.

18.

Asegure la cubierta sujetando las correas al riel frontal.  Apriete las correas para mantener la cubierta 
asegurada en su lugar.

DESMONTAJE DEL MONTAJE DE LA CUBIERTA

Tire de la abrazadera trasera hacia abajo y desenganche del riel de la camioneta.  Deslice la abrazadera 
lejos de la pared de la caja.

Doble las abrazaderas en el riel de la cubierta de la caja para evitar daños al doblarlas.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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20.

21.

22.

23.

19. Doble la cubierta hacia adelante.

Afloje las abrazaderas delanteras y colóquelas lejos del riel de la caja.

Retire la cubierta del vehículo.

NOTA: Guarde la cubierta 
en un lugar seco, 
lejos de posibles daños.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si la cubierta de la caja es irregular, verifique la alineación del borde de la cubierta con el riel delantero 
de la caja o el muro de retención.  Afloje las abrazaderas y alinéelas según las instrucciones de 
instalación.  Luego vuelva a ajustar todas las abrazaderas.

Si la cubierta de la caja está suelta o se desplaza, verifique que las cuatro abrazaderas estén 
aseguradas y ajústelas si es necesario.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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IMPORTANTES CONSEJOS OPERATIVOS ADICIONALES
La cubierta de la caja DEBE estar libre de materiales extraños, incluida la 
nieve y el hielo, antes de abrirla. 
No remolque su vehículo desde la parte trasera con la cubierta de la caja en 
su camioneta. 
No opere el vehículo con objetos encima de su cubierta.

Retire la nieve o sustancias extrañas 
antes de abrir la cubierta.

NO remolque su vehículo desde la parte 
trasera con la cubierta en su camioneta.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS PRECAUCIONES PUEDE 

GENERAR DAÑOS GRAVES Y ANULARÁ SU GARANTÍA.

Limpieza de la parte superior (lavado)

Mantenimiento
Se recomienda verificar periódicamente que la cubierta esté bien sujeta a la caja de la camioneta.  Inspeccione las abrazaderas 
y los accesorios de montaje para asegurarse de que se hayan instalado correctamente y que no se hayan aflojado o desajustado 
durante el funcionamiento del vehículo.  Las cubiertas que se utilizan con alta frecuencia o que están sujetas a las vibraciones 
y al impacto de carreteras en mal estado pueden hacer que la cubierta requiera un ajuste.

Se recomienda el uso de agua y jabón estándar para automóviles con una esponja o paño suave para la limpieza.  Seque con una 
gamuza para mantener el acabado brillante.  NO se recomienda la cera ya que tiende a rellenar grietas y hendiduras, lo que puede 
afectar el acabado texturado.  NO utilice productos 
de limpieza o abrasivos fuertes.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA

Todos los números de pieza tienen garantía contra defectos de materiales o mano de obra en productos instalados correctamente según 
las instrucciones de instalación suministradas con el producto.  Esta garantía cubre la reparación o el reemplazo de cualquier producto 

El trabajo de reemplazo o servicio del defectuoso sin cargo durante el período de garantía correspondiente detallado a continuación.  
producto defectuoso es pagado o reembolsado.

Estados Unidos Fuera de los Estados Unidos
Producto que aparece en la etiqueta 
Monroney (pegatina que se pone en 
la ventana) para vehículos 
nuevos.

La cobertura coincide con la 
garantía de vehículo nuevo. 
Ford: 3 años o 36,000 millas, 
lo que ocurra 
primero. Lincoln: 4 años o 
50,000 millas, lo que ocurra 
primero. 

La cobertura coincide con la 
garantía de vehículo nuevo. 
Ford: 3 años o 60,000 kilómetros, 
lo que ocurra 
primero. Lincoln: 4 años o 
80,000 km, lo que ocurra primero. 

Pieza comprada e instalada durante 
o después de la garantía original del
vehículo.

Cualquiera de las siguientes 
opciones que proporcione el 
mayor beneficio para el cliente: 
1) 2 años/millas ilimitadas o
2) el período restante de la
garantía de nuevo vehículo.

Cualquiera de las siguientes 
opciones que proporcione el 
mayor beneficio para el cliente: 
1) 2
años/kilómetros ilimitados o
2) el período restante de la
garantía de nuevo vehículo

Esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún daño, defecto o mal funcionamiento causado por mal uso, abuso, accidente, instalación 
inadecuada, modificación, falta de mantenimiento o mantenimiento inadecuado.  Los daños incidentales o indirectos no son están 
cubiertos por esta garantía.  Esta garantía le brinda derechos legales específicos.  Puede tener derechos adicionales o de otro tipo que 
varían de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra.

En caso de problemas de garantía con este producto, visite a su distribuidor Ford.  Si la reparación está cubierta por la garantía y el 
concesionario la completa, Ford también cubrirá la mano de obra. Garantía y política de Ford, apartado 3.

NOTA PARA EL CONCESIONARIO:

Tenga en cuenta que los repuestos están disponibles para ayudar a los consumidores y distribuidores a resolver problemas relacionados 
y no relacionados con la garantía tan pronto como sea posible.

Los concesionarios de Ford deben ponerse en contacto por teléfono al +1 833-204-2604 y pedir hablar con el administrador de la 
garantía de las cubiertas o enviar un correo electrónico a: Fordcare@truck-hero.com.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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Manuel du propriétaire du couvre-benne souple et pliable

CONSIGNES DE SECURITÉ

REMARQUE:

IMPORTANT!

Ne pas placer d'objets sur ou contre le couvre-benne ou la structure.

Ne pas attacher les marchandises au couvre-benne ou à la structure.

Ne jamais laisser les enfants ou les animaux de compagnie dans la benne lorsque le couvre-benne est fermé. 
Le couvre-benne n'est pas étanche. Il est nécessaire de faire particulièrement attention pour garder les 

marchandises propres et sèches.

Lorsque vous conduisez, le couvre-benne doit être soit:

Plié et attaché à l'aide des sangles et loquets,

ou déplié et verrouillé sur la benne du camion.

Ne pas ranger le couvre-benne contre la fenêtre de la cabine.

Ne jamais utiliser de spray protecteur, n’utilisez que du savon détergent doux et de l’eau pour nettoyer le 
couvre-caisse. 

Abaisser le hayon et laver la benne du camion.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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2.

3.

2

REMARQUE: Les étapes 1 à 4 sont réservées aux bennes 6'.

Si le camion est équipé d'une doublure de caisse encastrable, la retirer. Sinon, procéder à l'étape 3.

Tailler les deux coins avant (cabine) selon les dimensions indiquées.

Si le camion est équipé d'une doublure de caisse vaporisée, utiliser un filetage M8 1,25 x 25mm pour 

nettoyer les trous de fixation.  Sinon, procéder à l'étape 4.

10.5”
(267mm)

0.5”
(13mm) 1.5”

(38mm)

Couvre-benne souple et pliable
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Attacher les supports de rail dans chaque coin. Replier le support sous le rail de la benne du camion. 
Insérer les deux boulons dans les trous filetés de la benne et serrer.  Attacher les supports de chaque côté.

Les boulons de 
fixations sont 
équipés d'un 
filetage avec arrêt.

Serrer les boulons de fixation 
à 40 N-m (29.5 pied-livre)

Couvre-benne souple et pliable

5.

Cabine

Installer le joint de cloison.  Nettoyer la partie supérieure de la cloison.  Décoller la pellicule du joint et appliquer 
ce dernier sur la partie supérieure de la cloison.  Le joint doit être orienté comme indiqué, affleurant la face 
intérieure de la cloison, et ajusté entre les embouts du rail de benne.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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6.

7.

Installer les joints de cloison en bloc de mousse.  Nettoyer la partie supérieure de la cloison sous les embouts de rail 
de benne.  Décoller la pellicule du bloc et appliquer ce dernier sur la partie supérieure de la cloison, sous l'embout 
de rail de benne.  Installer un bloc de chaque côté.

Combler les petits trous dans le coin de la face de la cloison.  Utiliser une partie de caoutchouc butyle fourni pour 
boucher les trous.  Boucher les trous de chaque côté.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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13.

14.

15.

OUVERTURE DU COUVRE-BENNE SOUPLE ET PLIABLE

Abaisser les fixations arrière et les décrocher du rail de la benne.  Faire glisser la fixation à l'écart de la 
paroi de la benne.

Plier la fixation dans le rail arrière du couvre-benne pour éviter les dégâts lors de la fermeture du couvre-
benne.

Plier le couvre-benne vers l'avant.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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16.

17.

18.

Sécuriser le couvre-benne en attachant les sangles au rail avant.  Serrer les sangles pour maintenir le 
couvre-benne en place.

RETRAIT DE L'ASSEMBLAGE DU COUVRE-BENNE
Abaisser la fixation arrière et la décrocher du rail de la benne.  Faire glisser la fixation à l'écart de la 
paroi de la benne.

Plier les fixations dans le rail du couvre-benne pour éviter les dégâts lors du pliage.

31000012-30 2.14.2023
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20.

21.

22.

23.

19. Plier le couvre-benne vers l'avant.

Desserrer les fixations avant et les positionner à l'écart du rail de la benne.

Retirer le couvre-benne du véhicule.

REMARQUE: Ranger 
le couvre-benne dans un 
endroit sec à l'abri de 
dégâts potentiels.

DÉPANNAGE

Si le couvre-benne est irrégulier, vérifier l'alignement du bord du couvre-benne avec le rail avant de la 
benne ou la cloison.  Desserrer les fixations et aligner conformément aux consignes d'installation.  Puis 
resserrer toutes les fixations.

Si le couvre-benne est desserrer ou qu'il bouge, vérifier que les quatre fixations sont bien verrouillées, et 
ajuster si nécessaire.
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CONSEILS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES ET IMPORTANTS

Avant d'être ouvert, le couvre-benne DOIT être exempt de corps étrangers, y 

compris la neige et la glace. 

Ne pas remorquer le véhicule depuis l'arrière si le couvre-benne est en place. 

Ne pas utiliser le véhicule avec des objets sur le couvre-benne. Retirer la neige ou tout autre corps 
étranger avant d'ouvrir le couvre-benne.

Ne PAS remorquer le véhicule depuis 
l'arrière si le couvre-benne est en place.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES PRÉCAUTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER DES 

DÉGÂTS IMPORTANTS ET L'ANNULATION DE VOTRE GARANTIE!

Produit apparaissant sur 
l'étiquette Monroney des 
nouveaux véhicules 

.(autocollant de vitre)

Pièce achetée et installée 
pendant ou après la garantie 

.initiale du véhicule

Couverture correspondant à 
la garantie des nouveaux 
véhicules-Ford - 3 ans ou 
36 000 milles en fonction de 
ce qui se produit en premier; 
Lincoln - 4 ans ou 50 000 
milles en fonction de ce qui 

.se produit en premier  

Couverture correspondant à 
la garantie des nouveaux 
véhicules- Ford - 3 ans ou 
60 000 kilomètres en fonction 
de ce qui se produit en 
premier; Lincoln - 4 ans ou 
80 000 km en fonction de ce 

.qui se produit en premier  

L'une des options suivantes 
au bénéfice du client: 1) 2 
ans / milles illimités ou 2) 
Le restant de la garantie 
du nouveau véhicule.

L'une des options suivantes 
au bénéfice du client: 1) 2 
ans / kilomètres illimités ou 2) 
Le restant de la garantie du 

.nouveau véhicule

États-Unis En-dehors des États-Unis

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Tous les numéros de pièces Ford sont garantis exempts de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication sur les produits correctement 
installés conformément aux consignes d'installation fournies avec le produit.  Cette garantie couvre les réparations ou le 
remplacement sans frais de tout produit défectueux pendant la période de garantie applicable listée cidessous.  
Le travail pour le remplacement ou la réparation du produit défectueux est payé ou remboursé.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre aucun dégât, défaut ou défaillance causé(e) par une mauvaise utilisation, abus, accident, mauvaise 
installation, modification, entretien inapproprié ou manque d'entretien.  Les dommages indirects et consécutifs ne sont pas 
récupérables dans le cadre de cette garantie.  Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques.  Vous pouvez également 
disposer de droits supplémentaires ou différents en fonction des états ou des provinces.

Veuillez noter que des pièces de rechange sont disponibles afin d'aider les consommateurs et les concessionnaires à résoudre les 
problèmes de garantie et autres aussi rapidement que possible.

Si vous rencontrez un problème de garantie avec ce produit, veuillez-vous rendre chez votre concessionnaire Ford.  Si les 
réparations sont couvertes par la garantie ci-dessus et qu'elles sont réalisées par le concessionnaire, la main-d'œuvre est également 
couverte par Ford - Politique et garantie Ford - Partie 3.

REMARQUE À L'ATTENTION DU CONCESSIONNAIRE:

Nettoyer le dessus (lavage)

Entretien

Il est recommandé de vérifier périodiquement que le couvre-benne est bien en place et attaché au camion.  Inspecter les attaches 
ainsi que le matériel de montage pour veiller à ce qu'ils soient bien installés et qu'ils ne soient pas desserrés ou mal-ajustés pendant 
le fonctionnement.  Les couvre-bennes utilisés fréquemment ou sujets à des vibrations et impacts en raison des chaussées rugueuses 
peuvent se désajuster.

Il est recommandé de procéder au nettoyage à l'aide d'un tissu doux ou d'une éponge avec du savon standard pour automobile avec 
de l'eau.  Peau de chamois sèche pour conserver la brillance de la finition.  Le Wax n'est PAS recommandé car il a tendance à 
remplir les fissures et crevasses, ce qui peut affecter la finition texturée.  Ne PAS utiliser de nettoyants ou abrasifs agressifs.

 

Les concessionnaires Ford doivent contacter le 833-204-2604 et demander à parler à l'administrateur de garantie des couvre-bennes, 
ou par courriel: Fordcare@truck-hero.com.
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